

)

# SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

BY AUTHORI		
No. 6	Wednesday 30th January	2008
	EXTRA ORDINARY GAZET	<u> </u> <u> </u> 
[22]		
	THE GAMING AND LOTTERIES A (Cap. 139)	АСТ
APPOINT	MENT OF INSPECTORS	
	e of the powers conferred under section 23(1) of Act, I, JAMES TORA, Minister of Home Affairs,	-
	HELLEN RIROPO as Principal Inspect GEORGE TAPO NELSON NAOAPU HELLEN KOTY GODWIN FAGATEA LUKE MEMUA	or
as inspecto hereof.	ors of casinos for a period of two (2) years comm	nencing from the d
	Dated at Honiara this twenty-eighth d	ay of January 20
	Hon. JAMES TORA, MP MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS	5

29

# APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF

# Mark Qolu

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes -

# Mark Qolu

To withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this thirtieth day of January 2008

Adrian Wickham Chairman Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

30

[23]

#### **EXEMPTION ORDER**

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, SNYDER RINI, Minister of Finance hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt -

#### Mark Qolu

From the requirements of Section 25(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act.

Dated at Honiara this thirtieth day of January 2008

# **SNYDER RINI** Minister of Finance

[24]

# APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF

#### Silas Chekana

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes -

# Silas Chekana

To withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this thirtieth day of January 2008

Adrian Wickham Chairman Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

32

[25]

## **EXEMPTION ORDER**

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, SNYDER RINI, Minister of Finance hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt -

#### Silas Chekana

From the requirements of Section 25(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act.

Dated at Honiara this thirtieth day of January 2008

# SNYDER RINI Minister of Finance

[26]

# APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF

### Turnbull Teolanaeo

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes -

## Turnbull Teolanaeo

To withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-fifth day of January 2008

# Adrian Wickham Chairman Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

34

[27]

#### **EXEMPTION ORDER**

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, SNYDER RINI, Minister of Finance hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt -

#### Turnbull Teolanaeo

From the requirements of Section 25(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-fifth day of January 2008

# SNYDER RINI Minister of Finance

# THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (IIN No. 43 of 1978)

#### **APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE**

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 79(1) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, **SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA**, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and

Commander-In-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint

# FRANCIS MWANESALUA, CBE

to be Acting Chief Justice of Solomon Islands from 25th January to 2nd February 2008 or until such time the substantive post holder resumes duties.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public seal this 29th day of January 2008.

Sir Nathaniel Rahumaea Waena Governor-General

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.

36

[29]